

No. 14-1132

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, INC.,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GREG MANNING, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NASDAQ, INC.,
NASDAQ STOCK MARKET LLC,
NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE LLC,
NYSE ARCA, INC., AND NYSE MKT LLC,
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DOUGLAS W. HENKIN
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, N.Y. 10012
(212) 408-2500

EVAN A. YOUNG
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Boulevard
Austin, TX 78701

*Counsel for New York Stock
Exchange LLC, NYSE Arca,
Inc., and NYSE MKT LLC*

DOUGLAS R. COX
Counsel of Record
SCOTT P. MARTIN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
dc Cox@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for NASDAQ, Inc. and
NASDAQ Stock Market LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. SECTION 27 OF THE EXCHANGE ACT IS A BROAD GRANT OF EXCLUSIVE FEDERAL JURISDICTION.....	7
II. EXCLUSIVE FEDERAL JURISDICTION IS NECESSARY FOR EFFICIENT FUNCTIONING AND EFFECTIVE REGULATION OF THE NATION’S SECURITIES MARKETS	12
A. SROs PLAY A KEY ROLE IN SECURITIES TRADING AND REGULATION	13
B. EXCLUSIVE FEDERAL JURISDICTION PROVIDES UNIFORMITY THAT IS NECESSARY FOR SROs TO FUNCTION EFFECTIVELY	16
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S MORE RECENT OPINIONS HAVE CALLED INTO QUESTION ITS ERRONEOUS DECISION IN <i>BARBARA V. NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE</i>	21
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Altman v. SEC</i> , 687 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2012)	17, 18, 20
<i>Barbara v. NYSE</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	12
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	19, 20
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. v. Grunwald</i> , 400 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007).....	19
<i>D'Alessio v. NYSE</i> , 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)	24, 25
<i>DL Capital Group v. NASDAQ Stock Market</i> , 409 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2005)	13, 17
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	25, 26
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013).....	26
<i>Hawkins v. NASD</i> , 149 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hibbard Brown & Co. v. NASD</i> , No. 94-285, 1994 WL 827778 (D. Del. Oct. 6, 1994).....	10
<i>Lowe v. NASD Regulation</i> , No. 99-1751, 1999 WL 1680653 (D.D.C. Dec. 14, 1999).....	10

<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	13
<i>NASDAQ OMX Group v. UBS Secs., LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014)	25, 26, 27
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Platinum Partners Value Arbitrage Fund, Ltd. P’ship v. Chi. Bd. Options Exch.</i> , 976 N.E.2d 415 (Ill. Ct. App. 2012)	19
<i>Rogers’ Estate v. Helvering</i> , 320 U.S. 410 (1943).....	12
<i>In re Series 7 Broker Qualification Exam Scoring Litig.</i> , 548 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13, 17, 20
<i>Shearson /Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	15
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. NASD</i> , 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swirsky v. NASD</i> , 124 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 1997)	13
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	12
<i>United States v. NASD</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975).....	20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. V	22
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77v	8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78c.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78f.....	2, 15, 16

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3	15
15 U.S.C. § 78s	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78y	20, 23
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331	9, 22, 23, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1983	22
Securities Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-22, 48 Stat. 74	9

RULE

S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
----------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Concept Release Concerning Self-Regulation</i> , SEC Release No. 34-50700, 69 Fed. Reg. 71,256 (Dec. 8, 2004)	13, 14, 15
Louis Loss, <i>The SEC Proxy Rules and State Law</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 1249 (1960)	21
<i>Market 2000: An Examination of Current Equity Market Developments</i> (Jan. 1994)	14
S. Doc. No. 93-13 (1973)	17
